

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

12 JAN 23 AM 10:07

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY SL
DEPUTY

NO. 42657-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

GAIL DAVERN, an unmarried person,

Respondent

vs.

**TIM LIDDIARD and KRISTIN A. SHAUCK,
husband and wife,**

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

**T. CHARLES ALTHAUSER
WSBA 6863
Attorney for Respondent**

**OLSON ALTHAUSER SAMUELSON & RAYAN, LLP
114 W. MAGNOLIA STREET
P.O. BOX 210
CENTRALIA, WA 98531
(360) 736-1301**

JANUARY 16, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
	A. Assignments of Error.....	1
	B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....	3
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Statement of Facts.....	4
	B. Procedural History.....	9
III.	ARGUMENT.....	13
	A. Liddiard Presentd Compelling Evidence of a Committed Intimate Relationship.....	13
	B. The JVA Was Unfair Procedurally and Substantively.....	25
	C. Enforcement of JVA Is Barred By The Statute of Limitations.....	26
	D. The Award of Attorney Fees Was Unwarranted and Not Authorized By Law or Equity.....	29
	E. Even If Davern Is Entitled to Attorney Fees, Attorney Fees Incurred In Prosecution of Claims Against Other Parties Should Not Have Been Included In The Award.....	33
	F. Oregon Law Does Not Support an Award of Attorney Fees to Davern.....	35
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington Supreme Court Cases

<i>Chebalgoity v. Branum</i> , 16 Wn.2d 251, 133 P.2d 288 (1943)	29
<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831, 836 (1995)	16, 26
<i>E.R. Turpen v. Mose Johnson, et al</i> , 26 Wn.2d 716, 175 P.2d 495 (1946)	26, 27
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 494 P.2d 208 (1972)	21, 23
<i>Hamlin v. Merlino</i> , 44 Wn.2d 851, 272 P.2d 125 (1954)	21
<i>In re Marriage of Hadley</i> , 88 Wn.2d 649, 565 P.2d 790, 793 (1977)	17, 20, 21
<i>In re Marriage of Lindsey</i> , 101 Wn.2d 299, 678 P.2d 328 (1984)	21
<i>In re Marriage of Pennington</i> , 142 Wn.2d 592, 14 P.3d 764 (2000)	16
<i>Matter of Estate of Crawford</i> , 107 Wn.2d 493, 730 P.2d 675 (1986)	28, 29
<i>Matter of Marriage of Matson</i> , 107 Wn.2d 479, 730 P.2d 668 (1986)	15
<i>Olver v. Fowler</i> , 161 Wn.2d 655, 168 P.3d 348 (2007)	1, 21, 23, 26
<i>Vasquez v. Hawthorn</i> , 145 Wn.2d 103, 33 P.3d 735 (2001)	13, 14, 26
<i>West v. Knowles</i> , 50 Wn.2d 311, 311 P.2d 689 (1957)	21
<i>Whitney v. Seattle First National Bank</i> , 90 Wn.2d 105, 579 P.2d 937 (1978)	20, 21

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles, 96 Wn.App. 918, 982 P.2d 131, 136 (1999) 31, 32
Rutter v. BX of Tri Cities, Inc., 60 Wn.App. 743, at 746, 806 P.2d 1266 (1991)..... 24

Oregon Cases

Beal vs. Beal, 282 Or. 115, 577 P.2d 508 (1978) 24
Matter of Marriage of Page, 103 Or. App. 431, 797 P2d 408 (Or. App. 1990) 38
Rymer v. Zwingli, 240 Or. App. 687, 247 P.3d 1246 (Feb. 15, 2011) 37
Williams v. Salem Women's Clinic, 245 Or.App. 476, 482, 263 P.3d 1072, 1076 (Or.App.,2011) 35, 36

Washington Statutes

RCW 4.16.040..... 4, 12, 26
RCW 4.84.250..... 35
RCW 7.52.010..... 18

Oregon Statutes

ORS 20.105..... 35, 36
ORS 20.082..... 35, 37, 38

Other Sources

Utah code section Title 30, Chapter 1, Section 4.5 10
25 WAPRAC § 14:19 30
